applicable Statement(s) of Work. 

MAXIMUM LIABILITY 

The limitation of liability for this Call-Off Contract is as stated in Clause 11.2 of the 
Core Terms. 

The Estimated Year 1 (12 month) Charges 
(excluding VAT) used to calculate liability in 
the first Contract Year is: 

£3,500,000 

GBP three million five hundred thousand 

CALL-OFF CHARGES 

The Framework utilises Capped Time and Materials, based on competed day rates, as 
the underlying basis of charging for the Call-Off Contract overall. 

However, individual SOWs may be required to be priced based on any of the charging